• Strong LFL sales outperformance versus the market

• Trading performance since re-opening supports an increase in our FY21 EBITDA
expectations

• Ongoing sector challenges to navigate through FY22

• ESG Strategy established with clear targets

• Lower net debt and substantial liquidity provides ability for targeted organic growth
opportunities

22 2021 Half year results

2 0 2 1  H a l f  y e a r  r e s u l t s

23

Appendices

IFRS 16 P&L reconciliation

24 2021 Half year results

• H1 Fixed rent under IAS 17 is significantly reduced due to Covid related rent deals obtained from landlords and airports

• H1 Depreciation and interest under IFRS 16 is higher than ongoing run-rate due to the completion of some airport
concession rent deals during the first half

• Non-cash rent related charge under IFRS 16 is due to the reversal of onerous lease provisions, made under IAS 17

• Once Covid related rent deals expire and onerous lease provisions unwind, we expect IFRS16 and IAS17 PBT to be
broadly similar

we

Trading

IAS 17

£m

IFRS 16

Depreciation

£m

IFRS 16

Interest

£m

Non-cash rent

items

£'m

Fixed rent

£m

Trading

IFRS 16

£m

Revenue 216.8 - - - - 216.8

Operating costs* (205.6) - (6.6) 19.0 (193.2)

EBITDA* 11.2 - - (6.6) 19.0 23.6

Depreciation, amortisation

and impairment*
(19.9) (22.3) - - - (42.2)

LBIT / Operating (loss)* (8.6) (22.3) - (6.6) 19.0 (18.6)

Interest payable* (11.3) - (9.5) - - (20.8)

(LBT)/Loss before tax* (19.9) (22.3) (9.5) (6.6) 19.0 (39.5)

* Adjusted (pre-exceptional charge)

IFRS 16 Balance sheet Reconciliation

25 2021 Half year results

we
IAS 17

£m

IFRS 16

Adjustments

£m

IFRS 16

£m

Non-current assets 888.0 312.6 1,200.6

Intangible assets 599.0 - 599.0

Right of use assets - 302.4 302.4

Property, plant and equipment 288.5 7.8 296.3

Net investment in subleases - 2.9 2.9

Fair value lease assets 0.5 (0.5) -

Current assets 159.1 (8.8) 150.3

Stock 5.1 - 5.1

Trade and other receivables 13.4 (1.4) 12.1

Net investment in subleases - 0.7 0.7

Corporation tax assets 12.6 - 12.6

Prepayments 12.2 (8.1) 4.0

Cash and cash equivalents 115.8 - 115.8

Total assets 1,047.1 303.8 1,351.0

Current liabilities (152.9) (38.3) (191.2)

Trade and other payables* (141.4) 30.7 (110.7)

Provisions (11.5) 6.4 (5.1)

Lease liabilities - (75.4) (75.4)

Non-current liabilities (416.5) (319.0) (735.5)

Long-term borrowings (316.0) - (316.0)

Non-current lease liabilities - (359.3) (359.3)

Other payables (13.6) 13.6 -

Deferred tax liabilities (50.3) - (50.3)

Provisions (30.0) 20.2 (9.9)

Fair value lease liabilities (6.6) 6.6 0.0

Total liabilities (569.5) (357.3) (926.8)

Net assets 477.6 (53.5) 424.1

Estate mix

26 2021 Half year results

Column1

Estate at

27/12/20

Openings Closures Estate at

14/09/21

Wagamama UK 142 2 - 144

Frankie & Benny's 106 - (10) 96

Pub Restaurants 78 - - 78

Concessions 43 2 (3) 42

Chiquito 22 - - 22

Other Leisure Brands 9 - (1) 8

Wagamama Delivery kitchens 5 2 - 7

Total TRG 405 6 (14) 397